
AMENDMENT NO. 15 

BY AND BETWEEN 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND 

TALX CORPORATION 

TO 

PURCHASING AGREEMENT PS-197 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 15 made and entered into as of the 6th day of 
Tnnp 2022. by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

(hereinafter referred to as "Authority") and TALX CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as 
"Consultant"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated April 1, 2007, Renewal letter No. 1 dated March 3. 
2008, Renewal Letter No. 2 dated February 11, 2009, Amendment No. 3 dated December 4, 
2009, Amendment No. 4 dated March 28, 2011, Amendment No. 5 dated February 22, 2012, 
Amendment No. 6 dated March 1, 2013, Amendment No. 7 dated December 9, 2013. 
Amendment No. 8 dated December 15, 2014, Amendment No. 9 dated April 1, 2016, 
Amendment No. 10 dated March 28, 2017, Amendment No. 11 dated December 19, 2017, 
Amendment No. 12 dated March 6, 2019, Amendment No. 13 dated April 10, 2020, and 
Amendment No. 14 dated March 22, 2021, Consultant agreed to provide the Authority with 
Unemployment Cost Management Services at the Orlando International Airport, Orlando, 
Florida: and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides Authority with unlimited options to renew the term 
of the Agreement for additional periods of one (1) year each (Evergreen); and 

WHEREAS, Authority desires to exercise its fifteenth option to renew the term of the 
Agreement for an additional period of one (1) year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants 
herein contained, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Renewal Term of Agreement. The term of the Agreement shall be, and hereby is 
renewed and extended for a period of one (1) year, commencing effective as of April 1, 2022 
and expiring March 31, 2023. 

2. Compensation. The Authority shall pay to the Consultant during the fourteenth 
renewal term of the Agreement, upon satisfactory completion of the work required by the 
provisions of the Agreement, as shown on Attachment "A-15", Unemployment Cost 
Management Services. Fifteenth Renewal Option Pricing. Compensation shall be paid pursuant 
to the terms and conditions of the Agreement. 

3. Sult/Proceedlnas. The Consuitant agrees that any suit or proceeding initiated for the 
purpose of interpreting or enforcing any provision of the Agreement or any matter in connection 
therewith shail be brought only in a court of competent jurisdiction in Orange County, Florida, 
and Consultant waives any venue objection, including, but not limited to, any objection that a 
suit has been brought in an inconvenient forum. Consultant agrees to submit to the jurisdiction 
of the Florida courts and irrevocably agrees to accept service of process by U.S. mail. 
PS-197 AMENOMENT NO. 15 










